lecturers to select randomly 150 Agricultural lecturers that were used for the study. Data for the study were 
obtained from primary sources while structured questionnaire was used for the data collection.  

Sample Frame 
Table 1 presents the sample frame of three hundred and eighteen (318) Agric lecturers obtained from a 
recognizance survey in the four Tertiary Institutions. 

Institutions                                                                                             Frame                   Sample size 
Imo State University, Owerri                                                                   42                              20